Approved to propose to the 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve 
the allocation of net profit as legal reserve and the declaration of dividend payment for the year 2024 
performance, with details as follows: 

3.1 The allocation of a legal reserve in the amount of 5,800,000 Baht (Five million eight hundred 
thousand Baht), which gives the total reserve as of December 31, 2024, amounted at 37,800,000 
Baht (Thirty-seven million eight hundred thousand Baht). 

3.2 Dividend payment for the fiscal year 2024 as the Company recorded a net profit according to 
the Company's separate financial statements, after deducting corporate income tax and all types 
of reserves as required by law from operations for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, 
amounting to 109,895,735 Baht (One hundred nine million eight hundred ninety-five thousand 
seven hundred thirty-five Baht) in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The Company has 
considered and approved the payment of a cash dividend for the operating results of the fiscal 

year 2024 at the rate of 0.14 Baht per share, totaling an amount not exceeding 114,506,226.52 
Baht (One hundred fourteen million five hundred six thousand two hundred twenty-six Baht and 
fifty-two satang). The dividend payment shall be subject to withholding tax at the rate prescribed 
by law. The Record Date for the right to receive the dividend will be on May 9, 2025 and the 
payment dividend will be made on May 26, 2025.

[...]

Approved to propose to the 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve 
the remunerations of the Company’s directors for the year 2025 as follows: 

5.1 The directors’ monthly remunerations, the Board’s meetings allowance and the directors’ annual rewards 
for the year 2025 shall not exceeding 8,800,000 Baht (Eight million eight hundred thousand Baht). 

5.2 The directors’ annual rewards of the year 2024 shall be paid 2,972,200 Baht (Two million nine hundred 
seventy-two thousand two hundred Baht) or representing 1.93 percent of the net profit from the 
consolidated financial statements of the year 2024. The Board of Directors shall distribute the amount 
of such annual rewards among the Board of directors in such manner as they themselves determined.

[...]

or Miss Sirirat Sricharoensup, a certified public accountant, License No.  5419 or Miss Watoo 
Kayankannavee, a certified public accountant, License No.  5423 from EY Office Limited, as auditors 
of the Company for the year 2025 with the auditing fees of 2,880,000 Baht (two million eight hundred 
eighty thousand Baht). 

7. Approved to propose the 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the 
cancellation of the allocation of 70,000,000 newly issued ordinary shares with a par value of 0.50 Baht per 
share, which were previously reserved for the capital increase under a specific purpose for the

[...]

of utilizing proceeds to specific persons (Private Placement) and approve the amendment of clause 4 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, to reflect the reduction of the Company’s capital 
as follows: 

Existing: 
Clause 4.   Registered capital     511,950,809 Baht  (Five hundred eleven million nine hundred fifty   
                                                                          thousand eight hundred nine Baht) 
   Divided into        1,023,901,618 Shares (One billion twenty-three million nine   
                                                                            hundred one thousand six hundred   
                                                                            eighteen Shares). 
   Par value of                  0.50  Baht  (Fifty Satang) 
   Divided into: 

Ordinary share        1,023,901,618 Shares (One billion twenty-three million nine   
                                                                            hundred one thousand six hundred   
                                                                            eighteen Shares). 
   Preference share                      -  Shares   (Zero Share) 

Correction: 
Clause 4. Registered capital  476,950,809 Baht   (Four hundred seventy-six million nine hundred 

fifty thousand eight hundred nine Baht) 
 Divided into    953,901,618 Shares  (Nine hundred fifty-three million nine hundred 

one thousand six hundred eighteen Shares) 
Par value of 0.50 Baht     (Fifty Satang) 

Divided into: 
 Ordinary share   953,901,618 Shares  (Nine hundred fifty-three million nine hundred 

one thousand six hundred eighteen Shares) 
   Preference share       -       Shares    (Zero Share) 

And propose to delegate to the Board of Directors and/or the Chairman of the Executive Committee 
and/or a person authorized by the Board of Directors and/or a person authorized by the Chairman